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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has reviewed the success achieved in various programmes pertaining to infant mortality rate, birth-rate, death-rate and life expectancy during the last Plan period;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the above programmes have not achieved the targets fixed;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) the remedial measures being taken in this regard; and

(f) the details of the projections made for the current Plan period?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) Yes, Sir. The infant mortality rate has declined from 71/1000 live births in 1997 to 68/1000 live births in 2000. The birth rate has decreased from 27.2/1000 in 1997 to 25.8/1000 in 2000 and death rate from 8.9/1000 in 1997 to 8.5/1000 in 2000. The life
expectancy has been 62.3 for males and 65.27 for females.

(b) Details are annexed.

(c) to (f) The Government of India has formulated National Population Policy 2000, which provides a policy framework for advocacy goals and prioritizing strategies to meet the reproductive and child health needs. The National Population Policy 2000 aims at reduction of Infant Mortality Rate to <30/1000 live births and achieve 80% deliveries in institutions and 100% deliveries by trained personnel by the year 2010 with an aim to reduce the maternal mortality rate below 100 per 100,000 live births. It lays emphasis on training of health personnel and strengthening of primary health care services, including provision of emergency obstetric care for meeting the above mentioned goals.

The Reproductive and Child Health Programme being implemented is working towards achieving these goals.

INFANT MORTALITY RATE

States    1997  1998  1999  2000  2001  2002

Major States

Andhra Pradesh   63  66  66  65  66  62
Assam    76  76  76  75  73  70
Bihar    71  67  63  62  62  61
Chhatisgarh   89  94  78  79  76  73
Gujarat    62  64  63  62  60  60
Haryana    68  70  68  67  65  62
Jharkhand   68  62  71  70  62  58
Karnataka   53  50  58  57  58  55
Kerala    12  16  14  14  11  10
Madhya Pradesh   94  98  90  87  86  85
Maharashtra   47  49  48  48  45  45
Orissa    96  98  97  95  90  87
Punjab    51  54  53  52  51  51


Rajasthan   85  83  81  79  79  78
Tamil Nadu   53  53  52  51  49  44
Uttar Pradesh   85  85  84  83  82  80
West Bengal   55  53  52  51  51  49
Himachal Pradesh  63  68  62  60  54  40
J & K    NA  45  NA  50  48  47

Minor States

Arunachal Pradesh  47  44  43  44  39  40
Delhi    35  36  31  32  29  32
Goa    19  23  21  23  19  19
Himachal Pradesh  63  64  62  62  60  58
J & K    NA  45  52  50  48  47
Manipur    30  25  25  23  20  17
Meghalaya   54  52  56  58  56  60
Mizoram    19  23  19  21  19  15
Nagaland NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sikkim    51  52  49  49  42  39
Tripura    51  49  42  41  39  38
Uttaranchal   56  58  52  50  48  44

Union Territories

A & N Islands   33  30  25  23  18  21
Chandigarh   40  32  28  28  24  25
D & N Haveli   63  61  56  58  58  56
Daman & Diu   38  51  35  41  40  39
Lakshadweep   36  26  32  27  33  25
Pondicherry   22  21  22  23  22  23

All India   71  72  70  68  66  64

 Source : Sample Registration System

 # = Provisonal

 CRUDE BIRTH RATE (CBR)

Sl.No.  States/U.Ts  1997  1998  1999  2000  2001  2002

1.  Andhra Pradesh  22.5  22.4  21.7  21.3  20.8  20.6

2.  Assam   28.2  27.9  27.0  26.9  26.8  26.6

3.  Bihar   31.7  31.1  30.4  31.9  31.2  30.9

4.  Chhatisgarh  32.2  28.7  26.9  26.7  26.3  25.0

5.  Gujarat  25.6  25.5  25.4  25.2  24.9  24.6
6.  Haryana  28.3  27.6  26.8  26.9  26.7  26.5

7  Jharkhand  28.2  26.9  26.3  26.5  26.3  26.4

8.  Karnataka  22.7  22.0  22.3  22.0  22.2  22.0


9.  Kerala   17.9  18.3  18.0  17.9  17.2  17.8
10.  Madhya Pradesh  31.9  30.7  30.7  31.4  30.8  30.3
11.  Maharashtra  23.1  22.5  21.1  21.0  20.6  20.2
12.  Orissa   26.5  25.7  26.1  24.3  23.4  23.1
13.  Punjab   23.4  22.4  21.5  21.6  21.2  20.8
14.  Rajasthan  32.1  31.6  31.1  31.4  31.0  30.6
15.  Tamil Nadu  19.0  19.2  49.3  19.3  19.0  18.5
16.  Uttar Pradesh  33.5  32.4  32.1  32.8  32.1  31.6
17.  West Bengal  22.4  21.3  20.7  20.7  20.5  20.3
18.  Arunachal Pr.  21.4  22.5  22.3  22.3  22.0  20.2
19.  Delhi   21.1  19.4  20.3  20.3  18.7  17.2
20.  Goa   14.2  14.3  14.3  14.3  13.9  14.0
21.  Himachal Pr.  22.6  22.6  23.8  22.1  21.0  20.7
22.  J & K   NA  19.9  20.9  19.7  20.1  19.2
23.  Manipur  19.7  19.0  18.6  18.3  18.2  16.8
24.  Meghalaya  30.2  29.2  28.7  28.5  28.3  28.8
25.  Mizoram  NA  15.8  17.0  16.0  15.7  16.9
26.  Nagaland  NA  11.9  11.8  NA  NA  NA
27.  Sikkim   19.8  20.9  21.6  21.8  21.6  21.9
28.  Tripura  18.3  17.6  17.0  16.5  16.1  14.9
29.  Uttaranchal  22.9  23.6  19.6  20.2  18.5  17.0
30.  A & N Islands  18.6  17.7  18.1  19.1  16.8  16.8
31.  Chandigarh  18.8  17.9  17.9  17.5  16.1  14.6
32.  D & N Haveli  28.2  34.1  34.2  34.9  29.3  30.4
33.  Daman & Diu  24.9  21.7  26.9  23.7  22.3  22.4
34.  Lakshadweep  22.9  23.0  25.1  26.1  20.4  19.3
35.  Pondicherry  18.4  18.2  17.7  17.8  17.9  17.9

 All India  27.2  26.5  26.1  25.8  25.4  25.0

 Source : Sample Registration System

 # = Provisional

 CRUDE DEATH RATE (CDR)

Sl. No.  States/U.Ts  1997  1998  1999  2000  2001  2002

1.  Andhra Pradesh  8.3  8.8  8.2  8.2  8.1  8.0

2.  Assam   9.9  10.0  9.7  9.6  9.5  9.2

3.  Bihar   10.0  9.4  8.9  8.8  8.2  7.9

4.  Gujarat  7.6  7.9  7.9  7.5  7.8  7.6

5.  Haryana  8.0  8.2  7.7  7.5  7.6  7.0
6.  Karnataka  7.6  7.9  7.7  7.5  7.6  7.2

7  Kerala   6.2  6.4  6.4  7.8  6.6  6.4

8.  Madhya Pradesh  11.0  11.2  10.4  6.4  10.0  9.7

9.  Maharashtra  7.3  7.7  7.5  10.2  7.5  7.3
10.  Orissa   10.9  11.1  10.7  7.5  10.2  9.8
11.  Punjab   7.4  7.7  7.4  10.5  7.0  7.1
12.  Rajasthan  8.9  8.8  8.4  7.3  7.9  7.7
13.  Tamil Nadu  8.0  8.5  8.0  8.4  7.6  7.7
14.  Uttar Pradesh  10.3  10.5  10.5  10.3  10.1  9.7
15.  West Bengal  7.7  7.5  7.1  7.0  6.8  6.6
16.  Arunachal Pr.  5.8  6.1  6.0  6.0  5.5  4.8
17.  Chhatisgarh  10.9  10.4  9.6  9.6  8.8  8.7
18.  Delhi   5.4  5.3  4.8  5.1  5.0  5.1
19.  Goa   7.7  8.2  7.2  7.4  7.5  8.3


20.  Himachal Pr.  8.1  7.7  7.3  7.2  7.0  7.5
21.  J & K   NA  5.4  NA  6.2  6.1  5.7
22.  Jharkhand  9.6  8.5  8.9  9.0  8.8  7.9
23.  Manipur  5.9  5.3  5.4  5.6  5.1  4.6
24.  Meghalaya  8.8  9.0  9.1  9.2  9.0  7.7
25.  Mizoram  NA  5.6  5.5  5.2  4.4  4.8
26.  Nagaland  NA  1.7  2.3  NA  NA  NA
27.  Sikkim   6.5  6.1  5.8  5.7  5.1  4.9
28.  Tripura  6.8  6.1  5.7  5.4  5.6  5.7
29.  Uttaranchal  6.5  7.4  6.5  6.9  7.8  6.4
30.  A & N Islands  5.1  4.6  5.5  5.1  4.7  5.5
31.  Chandigarh  4.2  4.1  3.9  3.9  3.5  3.4
32.  D & N Haveli  8.2  7.9  6.6  7.8  6.5  6.8
33.  Daman & Diu  5.9  7.0  7.1  6.6  6.7  6.6
34.  Lakshadweep  6.2  6.2  4.7  6.0  5.0  5.2
35.  Pondicherry  8.0  7.8  6.9  6.5  7.0  6.7

 All India  8.9  9.0  8.7  8.5  8.4  8.1

 Source : Sample Registration System

 # = Provisional
 N.A.  :  NOT AVAILABLE
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